



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.29393 of 2024

Subodh Rana @ Subodh Kumar Rana Petitioner
Mr. S.K. Nanda, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha and others Opposite parties
Mr. B. Nayak, AGA
Mr. S.R. Pati, Advocate

CORAM:
MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK

ORDER
29.11.2024

Order No.

02.

1. Heard Mr. Nanda, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Nayak, learned AGA for the State and Mr. Pati, learned counsel for opposite party No.4.
2. Gone through the contents of the writ petition and relief sought for therein.
3. Mr. Nanda, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that notice was physically served on the petitioner on 21st November, 2024, whereas, the no confidence motion is to be held on 2nd December, 2024 and there has been no compliance of Section 24 (2)(b)&(c) of the Odisha Gram Panchayat Act. It is further submitted that there has been no proper verification in so far as the proposed resolution is concerned at the level of opposite party No.3, hence, therefore, the impugned notice under Annexure-1 is invalid.
4. Recorded the submission of Mr. Pati, learned counsel for opposite party No.4.



5. Mr. Nayak, learned AGA for the State justifies the impugned notice dated 14th November, 2024.
6. Considering the grounds advanced and plea of the petitioner, the Court is inclined to direct the State to respond.
7. Accordingly, it is ordered.
8. Notice.
9. Mr. Nayak, learned AGA for the State accepts notice for opposite party Nos.1 to 3. Extra copy of the writ petition with all annexures be served on the State and also Mr. Pati, learned counsel for opposite party No.4.
10. Awaiting reply and response of the opposite parties, list on 17th December, 2024 for final orders.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

03.

I.A. No.15764 of 2024

1. Notice as above.
2. List on the date fixed.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

Rojina